

No. 14-1306

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTOPHER ERWIN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Jeffrey M. Brandt
ROBINSON &
BRANDT, P.S.C.
629 Main Street
Suite B
Covington, KY 41011

Kevin K. Russell
Counsel of Record
GOLDSTEIN &
RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
kr@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER.....	1
I. The Decision Below Contravenes Established Cross-Appeal Principles And The Statute Congress Enacted To Govern Criminal Appeals.	1
A. The Government May Not Seek Vacatur Of A Criminal Judgment Without Taking A Cross-Appeal.	2
B. There Is No Statutory Basis For Vacating A Final Criminal Judgment To Allow The Government To Seek Its Enhancement On Remand.	5
C. The Government's Arguments Fundamentally Disregard The Purposes Of The Cross-Appeal Rule And The Governing Statute.	6
II. The Decision Below Exacerbates A Circuit Conflict On A Question Of Recurring Importance.....	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 394 (1957)	8
<i>El Paso Nat. Gas Co. v. Neztosie</i> , 526 U.S. 473 (1999)	7
<i>Gelboim v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 897 (2015)	11
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008)	3, 5, 7
<i>Jennings v. Stephens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 793 (2015)	2, 3
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	11
<i>Morley Constr. Co. v. Md. Cas. Co.</i> , 300 U.S. 185 (1937)	3, 4
<i>Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. Cty. of Kent</i> , 510 U.S. 35 (1994)	3
<i>Swint v. Chambers Cty. Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995)	11
<i>The Maria Martin</i> , 79 U.S. (12 Wall.) 3 (1871)	3
<i>United States v. Am. Ry. Express Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 425 (1924)	3
<i>United States v. Buchanan</i> , 131 F.3d 1005 (11th Cir. 1997) (per curiam)	9
<i>United States v. Hahn</i> , 359 F.3d 1315 (10th Cir. 2004) (en banc) (per curiam)	8, 9
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992)	12

United States v. Ruiz,
536 U.S. 622 (2002) 11

United States v. Scott,
437 U.S. 82 (1978) 6

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2106 6

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(1)(B)(ii) 4

Other Authorities

WRIGHT & MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND
PROCEDURE (2d ed. West 2015) 3
